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2022 DYS Employees of the Quarter

Ms. Felicia Whitted, Youth Services Aide for the ITU dorm, was selected 
as the DYS Employee of the Quarter for December 2021.  Ms. Whitted 
began her employment with DYS in June of 2000 and retired in 2022.  
DYS mourned the loss of Ms. Whitted in her passing during the Fall of 
2022.  She was loved by both youth and staff.  She served as a dedicated, 
devoted, hard worker who brought joy to the students. Ms. Whitted 
greeted all who entered ITU with a bright smile. We will forever miss 
Felecia Whitted. 

Ms. Felicia Whitted

Mr. Tyler Frost 

Ms. Alfreda Williams

Mr. Perry Jamison

Ms. Alfreda Williams, Youth Services Aide at the Mt. Meigs Campus, 
was selected as the DYS Employee of the Quarter for March 2022. Ms. 
Williams exemplifies what it means to be a great employee. During her 
years of service, Ms. Williams has gone above and beyond the call of 
duty. Ms. Williams actively listens to the  concerns of the youth. She 
consistently encourages youth to make wise choices and to think before 
reacting. She also encourages them to develop goals to prepare for their 
release. Ms. Williams is consistent, has a good rapport with the students, 
and sets a positive example for other staff. 

Mr. Tyler Frost, Youth Services Aide at the Autauga Campus, was 
selected as the DYS Employee of the Quarter for June 2022.  Mr. Frost 
exemplifies consistency and displays dependability and enthusiasm 
for working with the youth and his coworkers. Mr. Frost is always 
willing to help and never hesitates to work overtime if that is what is 
needed.  He coordinates with the Activity Coordinator to ensure the 
activities are completed on schedule.  He motivates the youth and 
provides mentoring to them throughout the program. Mr. Frost builds 
relationships with the youth through physical fitness. He is able to also 
take the time to build a fruitful working relationship with staff. 

Mr. Perry Jamison, Youth Services Aide at the Mt. Meigs Campus, was 
selected as the DYS Employee of the Quarter for September 2022.  Mr. 
Jamison has an outstanding work ethic, has an impeccable attendance 
record, and easily gets along with youth and co-workers. He is 
dependable, respectful, and resourceful. His interactions with the youth 
demonstrate his skills in communication, attentiveness, impartiality, 
and reactive thinking to resolve issues quickly without incident. He 
mentors the youth by helping them understand that certain actions 
create consequences and how to think before reacting. Mr. Jamison  
willingly goes the extra mile to make sure the job is done.
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  Staff  Recruitment

The recruitment and retention of staff has been a 
priority for DYS since Covid-19. Throughout FY22', 
DYS participated in multiple career fairs to recruit for 
direct-care staff.  Some of these career fairs include the 
Annual Job Fair hosted by Congresswoman Sewell at 
the Bessemer Civic Center,  the Troy University Health 
and Social Sciences Career Fair, the Montgomery 
County District Attorney's 2nd Chance Job Fair, the 
Bullock County Job Fair, the Putting Alabama to Work 
Job Fair at the Birmingham Jefferson Civic Center, and 
the Auburn University at Montgomery Career Fair.  DYS 
will continue to recruit staff and are appreciative of the 
current staff who volunteer to assist the agency in its 
efforts to increase the number of employees needed to 
work with our youth. 

DYS Hosts On-Site Hiring Events 
In FY22', DYS hosted on-site pre-
orientation hiring events to recruit for 
Youth Services Aide positions.  Potential 
employees were able to receive a tour 
of the Mt. Meigs and Vacca Campuses 
and receive an overview of the job 
opportunities available through DYS. 

New Hires & Separations 

43%

57%

All Staff

Hires

Seperations

46%
54%

Youth Service Aides

Hires

Seperations

In FY22', DYS 
employed 
394 full time 
employees (130 
being Youth 
Services Aides) 
with an overall 
57% turnover 
rate. 

For Youth 
Services Aides, 
DYS had a 54% 
turnover rate 
with 65 new 
hires and 75 
separations. 
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Staff Recognition 
During the 1st week of May, the DYS campuses and the Central Office hosted a variety of events 
to celebrate all of the DYS employees who are vital to the agency and are the cornerstone of our 
operation.  DYS is thankful for all of the hard work our employees do each and every day. DYS 
strives to make a difference in the lives of the youth we serve, and it is through the dedication and 
determination of the DYS staff that this is made possible. 

Autauga Campus 

At the Autauga Campus, staff received special 
treats throughout the week which included ice 
cream on Monday, tacos on Thursday, and goody 
bags on Friday. On Wednesday, May 4th, staff 
participated in the Autauga Staff Appreciation 
Ceremony and luncheon. Staff received pins of 
service and awards from the youth.

Mt. Meigs Campus

The Mt. Meigs Campus provided treats and held 
a BBQ cookout and kickball game for staff. On 
Tuesday, May 3rd, staff participated in the Mt. 
Meigs Staff Appreciation Ceremony where the 
youth from the IN2WORK program cooked and 
served breakfast for the staff. Staff also received 
service pins and certificates. 

Vacca Campus 

At the Vacca Campus, staff had a treats and 
sweets dessert bar on Monday, a staff breakfast 
for 3rd shift on Wednesday, and goody bags on 
Friday. On Thursday, May 5th, staff participated 
in a Vacca Choice Awards Ceremony where staff 
received service pins and special awards voted 
on by the youth. The Vacca Youth Executive 
League also assisted with the ceremony.

Central Office 

On Friday, May 6th, Central Office staff 
participated in a service pin ceremony followed 
by a BBQ luncheon. Staff received service pins 
for 5, 10, 15, 20, 25 and 30 years of service.
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Staff Retention Initiatives 
•	 Beginning in 2022, DYS offered a quarterly retention incentive bonus to direct care staff 
	 classifications. This bonus was offered to these classifications to improve agency
	 culture, employee engagement, and employee retention within the direct care 
	 classifications. DYS offered bonuses to twenty-five direct care staff per quarter. The 
	 bonuses allowed staff and individuals working on DYS campuses to nominate staff 
	 members in specific classifications as recipients of the bonus. Staff nominated must 
	 have performed an act or actions that positively impact youth in DYS custody or 
	 significantly impact departmental operations or another act such as going above and
	 beyond by being a team player or volunteering. 

•	 DYS transitioned to a 10-hour work schedule for campus staff in July 2022 as part of 
	 an effort to address employees' expressed concerns, provide opportunities to have 
	 additional weekends off, and to increase the work-life balance for direct care staff. 

•	 The DYS Institutional Services Division implemented a new DYS Juvenile Response 
	 Team (JRT).  The JRT is a group of individuals who are representative of the facilities 
	 and who provide specialized training, respond to crisis situations to assist in mass 
	 disturbances, special unannounced searches, and specific tasks as assigned.  The Team 
	 is led by a JRT Coordinator. 

•	 Starting salary was raised 2-steps in FY22' to help recruit and retain direct care workers.
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Programmatic Oversight
Community Service Monitoring
The Community Services staff monitor and provide technical assistance to private provider 
contractors (PPC) and diversion grant programs across the State.  Each PPC receives a minimum 
of 3 visits per month from their assigned Service Monitor.  In addition, the Community Services 
Division provides reviews and audits for PREA, Federal Programs, Diversion Monitors, Education 
Advocates, and Licensing & Standards.  These visits create a system of multiple reviewers who 
are able to observe facilities for program compliance and the welfare of youth in DYS custody. 
Total number of oversight & monitoring visits for FY22' is provided below. 

291
Site Visits 

Service 
Monitors

109
Site Visits 

52
Site Visits 

12
Site Visits 

73
Site Visits 

Diversion 
Monitors

Licensing & 
Standards

PREA Federal                
Program Reviews

The DYS Community Service Grievance Line 
was developed to expand youth advocacy 
involvement to include juveniles not in DYS 
custody and reside in facilities licensed by  
DYS.  The “warm-line” provides residents and 
their advocates, who feel their concerns have 
not been adequately addressed through the 
internal grievance process at non-custodial 
facilities, an avenue to communicate with DYS 
any action, incident, living condition, dispute, 
or application of any policy they believe to be 
a violation of DYS standards or policy. 

The DYS Grievance Line is available Monday 
through Friday.  Calls will be answered 
within 24 hours of receipt, except weekends 
and holidays, in which case the calls will 
answered within 72 hours. The full time 
Licensing and Standards staff rotate the 
responsibility of monitoring the Grievance 
Line. All follow-up will be conducted by 
Licensing Representatives assigned to audit 
the facility by district.

Grievance "Warm Line" 
Established for Diversion 
Residential Programs Advocacy Unit 

The Advocacy Unit is responsible for 
responding to, reporting, and following up on 
verbal and written complaints or grievances 
from youth in DYS custody. 

•	 In FY22', the Advocacy Unit made 
	 480 visits to the DYS facilities and 
	 contracted community providers.  

The DYS grievance process is a problem 
solving process for youth to grieve an 
action, incident, living condition, dispute, or 
application of any departmental policy or 
practice which they believe to be unjust.  The 
DYS Advocates respond to the grievances by 
working directly with the youth in order to 
resolve any issues or concerns the youth may 
have while in DYS custody. 

The ultiimate goal of the advocacy process 
is to resolve grievances within a reasonable 
amount of time in a way that addresses issues 
or concerns of the youth fairly.   
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The Office of Quality Assurance is responsible for the implementation and oversight of the agency’s 
quality control measures to increase accountability, accurate data reporting, and transparency. 
The overall goal for the office is to ensure agency goals are met and that all programs consistently 
provide effective services that help our youth achieve meaningful outcomes. The Office of Quality 
Assurance oversees the implementation of facility improvement planning, PbS data collection, and 
incident reporting.

In FY22', DYS collected the following information to be utilized in reporting and analyzing 
performance-based outcome measures:  

•	 The Office of Quality Assurance utilizes the DYS Incident Reporting Information System 
	 to collect, analyze, and report performance outcomes for the Mt. Meigs, Vacca, and 
	 Autauga Campuses.  

•	 The Office of Quality Assurance utilizes the Performance-based Standards (PbS) data 
	 dashboard and web-based portal to collect and report performance-based outcomes in 
	 October and April each year.  This reporting is additional information used in conjunction 
	 with the monthly Incident Report Summaries provided to the campuses.  

        Quality 
	   Assurance

259 Staff Climate Surveys

210 Youth Climate Surveys

153 Youth Reentry Surveys

127 Youth Record Reviews
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REVENUES

General Fund

Children First Trust Fund

Education Trust Fund
Special Revenue
Special Programming for Achievement
Network (SPAN)- ETF line item approp.

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

EXPENDITURES
Personnel Costs
Employee Benefits
Travel In-State
Travel Out-of-State
Repairs & Maintenance
Rentals & Leases
Utilities & Communications
Professional Services
Operating Expenses
Transportation Equip Operations
Grants & Benefits
Grants & Benefits transferred to SPAN
Capital Outlay
Transportation Equip Purchases
Other Equipment Purchases

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Fiscal Year 
2018

5,704,537

8,107,074
50,850,897
30,682,521

3,565,732

98,910,761

18,305,555
8,268,437

44,641
12,639

1,129,259
230,162

1,458,019
14,888,263

1,524,830
216,366

47,617,672
3,565,732

223,930
46,264

486,607

98,018,374

Fiscal Year 
2019

6,704,537

8,107,317
51,230,341
29,216,241

3,565,732

98,824,168

18,961,903
8,298,259

42,352
20,505

973,797
180,834

1,506,874
13,856,095

2,048,162
232,460

47,781,328
3,565,732

136,678
16,798

1,248,662

98,870,438

Fiscal Year 
2020

6,704,537

8,107,318
53,588,339
16,991,569

3,565,732

88,957,495

19,079,086
8,243,059

22,943
9,561

803,147
138,672

1,501,402
11,460,408

1,995,210
174,232

29,620,845
3,565,732

580,734
69,916

491,345

77,756,292        

Fiscal Year 
2021

12,704,537

10,126,407
53,588,339
19,255,362

3,565,732

99,240,377

19,169,641
7,993,256

28,404
7,764

1,244,228
200,562

1,358,277
15,964,452

2,370,088
229,685

32,559,362
3,565,732
5,403,343

71,695
772,957

90,939,445

Fiscal Year 
2022

6,704,537

10,432,066
54,037,009
25,824,338

3,565,732

100,563,682

18,693,971
7,436,498

55,941
17,926

992,635
200,616

1,351,706
15,290,548

2,038,996
314,534

38,918,203
3,565,732
9,233,323

106,587
635,652

98,852,868

Youth Services 
Financial Statement  
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School District  
Financial Statement  

REVENUES

General Fund
Education Trust Fund
Special Revenue

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

EXPENDITURES
Personnel Costs
Employee Benefits
Travel In-State
Travel Out-of-State
Repairs & Maintenance
Rentals & Leases
Utilities & Communications
Professional Services
Operating Expenses
Transportation Equip Operations
Grants & Benefits
Capital Outlay
Transportation Equip Purchases
Other Equipment Purchases

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Fiscal Year 
2018

-
6,396,945

307,237

6,704,182

3,780,114
1,347,673

8,463
-

3,893
12,211

162,572
36,366

134,536
787

1,103,044
-

-
89,375

6,679,032

Fiscal Year 
2019

-
6,522,499

416,836

6,939,335

3,779,776
1,330,563

10,187
-

5,545
12,531
60,000
89,705

217,859
689

1,272,000
-

-
131,836

6,910,691

Fiscal Year 
2020

-
5,414,481

315,521

5,730,002

3,749,097
1,325,573

1,894
-

7,338
8,638

110
82,551

150,889
-

290,472
-

-
113,440

5,730,002        

Fiscal Year 
2021

-
6,733,348

508,342

7,241,690

4,010,322
1,377,421

6.935
-

82,227
11,413

-
68,350

291,867
-

1,010,661
-

-
382,494

7,241,690

Fiscal Year 
2022

-
7,257,203

322,480

7,579,683

4,307,243
1,482,615

11,354
-

37,132
12,745

1,287
88,717

201,375

-

1,234,779
-

-
202,435

7,579,683
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YOUTH BY ETHNICITY
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 In regards to ethnicity, 1.9% of youth were identified as Hispanic in FY22', which is 
slightly less than 2.4% in FY21' and up from 1.5% in FY20'. 

YOUTH BY AGE YOUTH BY GENDER

Over the past 3 years, the demographics of 
youth admissions remains consistent. The 
age group with the most youth admissions 
continues to be 17 years of age followed by 16 
and 15 years of age.  
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Female admissions for FY22' was 18% of the 
overall population, which is slightly up from 
17% in FY21' and 16% in FY20'.  

DYS BY THE NUMBERS 
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YOUTH BY RACE
For youth admissions by race in  FY22', 57% were Black/African-American, 41% were White, and 2% were Other.  The 
demographics for race remain consistent with the two previous years.  FY21', 56% were Black/African-American, 43% 
were White, and 1% were Other.  In FY20',  55% were Black/African-American, 42% were White, and 3% were Other. 

395305

21

FY 2020

Black or African-American White Other

395305

21

FY 2020

Black or African-American White Other

350

256

12

FY 2022

2022 Black or African-American 2022 White 2022 Other

YOUTH BY OFFENSE
Over the past 3 years, technical violations have been the number one reason for admission to DYS. Technical violations 
include violation of probation. Juvenile courts commit youth who are currently on probation and either commit a new 
offense or violate the terms of probation. These youth violations are often identified as technical violations. Property 
crimes continue to be the 2nd highest, but have been on the decline from FY20' to FY22'.  Person non-felony offenses 
continue to be the 3rd highest offense for admission.
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